BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 29TH MARCH 2017
AT 6.00 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, PARKSIDE COMMITTEE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent, C. J. Spencer and S. P. Shannon

Reserve Member: Councillor P.L. Thomas

AGENDA

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4)

1. Election of Chairman for the meeting
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
3. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

4, Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Palladium House, 139-141
Worcester Road, Hagley, Stourbridge, Worcestershire DY9 ONW (Pages 5 -
52)



To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalites and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

15th March 2017



Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

BUILDING PRIDE i

FOR LOCAL
GOVERNMENT

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain
documents. Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

» You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

» You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

» You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

» You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date
of the meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.

» An electronic register stating the names and addresses and
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

» A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards.

» You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers
concerned, as detailed in the Council’'s Constitution, Scheme of
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:
» Meeting Agendas
» Meeting Minutes

> The Council’s Constitution

at www.bromsagrove.gov.uk



http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/




10.

Appendix

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Premises)

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce Members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask parties to the proceedings to introduce
themselves.

In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chairman will
remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal
representative at his/her own expense.

The Technical Officer, Licensing, Worcestershire Regulatory
Services will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the
Technical Officer.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to present
the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present
their representations. New representations must not be raised.
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes
to present their case(s). If two or more Responsible Authorities
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided
between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the
Responsible Authorities.

All other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behallf.
New representations must not be raised. A maximum of 10
minutes will be allowed for the Parties to present their case(s). If
two or more Parties wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10
minutes will be divided between them.

Page 1



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Appendix

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee, the
applicant / applicant’s representative and the Responsible
Authorities to put any relevant questions to the other Parties

The other Parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant and/or his/her representative will be invited to sum
up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

At the conclusion of the hearing Members of the Sub-Committee,
the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer will
withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can
reach its decision in private

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be sent to the Applicant and
those parties who made representations within 5 working days.

Page 2



1.

Appendix

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its
decision based upon:

a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the
Licensing Act 2003, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder;

public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and

the protection of children from harm;

[ ]
b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;

c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;
and

d) the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

The decision of the Sub-Committee will be sent to all parties
within 5 working days.

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing
Sub-Committee.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

29™ MARCH 2017

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

PUBLIC HEARING

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Sayful Alom

Technical Officer

01905 822799
Tahsin.Rashid@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: Hagley East

Appendices: List of appendices e.g.

Appendix 1 — Application Form

Appendix 2 — Mediated Conditions with Police
Appendix 3 — Representations from other parties

PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in
respect of

Palladium House
139-141 Worcester Road
Hagley

Stourbridge
Worcestershire

DY9 ONW

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

Page 5



Agenda Item 4

BACKGROUND

2.1 On 7 February 2017 an application was received from Bathams (Delph)
Limited for grant of a premises licence in respect of

Palladium House
139-141 Worcester Road
Hagley

Stourbridge
Worcestershire

DY9 ONW

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee
and a plan of the premises.

2.3 It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance
with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations
and that the application has also been served on all responsible authorities.

2.4 The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities:-

Activity Days From To Indoors/Outdoors
Performance of Dance Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 Indoors
Performance of Dance Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 Indoors
Performance of Dance Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00 Indoors
Performance of Live Music Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 Indoors
Performance of Live Music Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 Indoors
Performance of Live Music Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00 Indoors
Playing of Recorded Music Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 Indoors
Playing of Recorded Music Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 Indoors
Playing of Recorded Music Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00 Indoors
Sale of Alcohol Saturday 11:00 - 00:00

Sale of Alcohol Sunday 12:00 - 22:30

Sale of Alcohol Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00

2.5 The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Matthew
Daniel Batham.

Page 6



3.1

3.2

4.2

5.2

5.3

5.4

Agenda Item 4

REPRESENTATIONS
Responsible Authorities

There have been no representations received from Responsible Authorities
objecting to the grant of the application. The applicants have agreed some
conditions with West Mercia Police during the mediation period. Should
members decide to grant the application these conditions will form part of the
licence. A copy of the conditions can be found attached as Appendix 2.

Other Persons

Worcestershire Regulatory Services are in receipt of 13 represenations from
members of the public objecting to the grant of the licence on the grounds of
Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance and Public safety. Copies of the
representations can be found attached as Appendix 3.

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from
the Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire
Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 or email
wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
the promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

. the prevention of crime and disorder;
. public safety;

. the prevention of public nuisance;

. the protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to
the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and
the evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(@) Grant the application as requested

(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding
to them.

(c) Reject the application in whole or in part.

Page 7


mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Agenda Item 4

The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it
desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in
writing within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal
against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified
of the decision in writing.

The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure.

FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application.

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4
iﬂp@QwDi?’\ i

t | Bromsgrove " For help contact |,
i | Application for a premises licence Anuriss@woresisaservicas sov ik
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 61905 822759

*® requived informetion

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

' This is the unigue reference far this
System reference Not Currently in Use _ application generated by the system.

' You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. it |
is passed to the authority.

Your reference 43582781

Put "no" if you are applying on your own

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

® Yes O Neo work for.
Applicant Details
# First name %Bathams (Delph) . f
¥ Family name ii_imited _ . 1
# E-mail bathéms@btconnect.com
Main telephone number lo777186 11 56 Include country code.
Other telephone number 1077718611 56 h

[ Indicate here if the applicant weuld prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:
(= Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader Is a business owned by one
] o person without any special legal structure.
O Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means the

applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby
[...]
ates 9 public houses throughout the West Midlands, all of which are traditional, family run
pubs and are overseen and managed by experienced publican brothers Tim and Matt Batham, with other members of the
Bathams family working in the business. Bathams operates traditional pubs and prides itself as being part of the
community which includes undertaking events in the past with local residents to raise money for chatity. The new premises
will be in keeping with the other Bathams' premises.

Bathams has been trading for five generations, with the history dating back to 1877, and is famous for its Bathams Bitter
which it brews in Delph Brewery locally to the new premises in Brierley Hill. Bathams prides itself on selling its own beer in

its premises,

& Cuieern's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2409
Page 13



Agenda Iltem 4

Continued from previous page...

TUIENS OF 1he BCensing ODIoonves, Bathams s experenced Win TURning a number of successtul premises throughout the’
West Midlands. Bathams takes its obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 very seriously, including upholding all four
ticensing objectives. This includes the operation of a challenge 21 policy throughout all of its premises, and being part of
lithe Portman Group to ensure responsible alcohol standards.

iiPlease see the Operating Schedule submitted with this application for further information.

If 5,000 or more pecple are
expected to attend the
premises at any one time, :g
state the number expected to
attend

PRCVISION OF PLAYS

will you be providing plays?

(& No

PROVISION OF FiLMS

will you be providing films?

O Yes ® No

‘PVROVESiON OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

Wil you be providing indoor spor{ing events?
(O Yes €& No

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

 Yes & No

Will you be providing live music?
& Yes O No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY .
_ Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for 
[...]
nd {e.g., 16:00) and only gi‘ve details for the- days
e~ s [ et o e e
TUESDAY
Start fn:oo § _ End [23:00 |
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start I——_i End [:}
THURSDAY
Start End
Start | } End | |
FRIDAY
Start !ﬁ)j End 123:.00
st [ | End [ |
SATURDAY
Start End V—W |
start [ | end [ ]
SUNDAY

Start Fnd 2230 |

State any seasonal variations

o Gueen's Printer and Controlier of HMSG 2009

Page 21




Agenda Iltem 4

T Continued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

None

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those fisted in the column on the left, list below

! For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longeron a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

iiNone

LICENSING OBJECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives {(bc.de)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The applicant, Bathams, operates 9 public houses throughout the West Midlands, all of which are traditional, family run
pubs and are overseen and managed by experienced publican brothers Tim and Matt Batham, with other members of the
Bathams family working in the business. Bathams operates traditional pubs and prides itself as being part of the
community which includes undertaking events in the past with local residents to raise money for charity. The new premises

will be in keeping with the other Bathams' premises.

Bathams has been trading for five generations, with the history dating back to 1877, and is famous for its Bathams Bitter
which it brews in Delph Brewery locally to the new premises in Brierley Hill, Bathams prides itself on selling its own beerin

lits premises.

In terms of the licensing objectives, Bathams is experienced with running a number of successful premises througheout the
West Midlands. Bathams takes its obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 very seriously, including upholding all four
licensing objectives. This includes the operation of a challenge 21 policy throughout all of its premises, and being part of
the Portman Group to ensure responsible alcohol standards.

b} The prevention of crime and disorder

{The premises will be fitted with several alarms and a number of CCTV cameras to uphold the prevention of crime and
disorder.

The premises will alsc have live in accommodation for the pub manager to ensure that the premises is properly managed,
both during and after operating hours. Bathams considers this important, not only from a crime and disorder perspective,
but also to ensure that the pub is well managed. All staff at the premises will be fully trained In observing and complying

with the Licensing Act 2003.

Training shall be given to staffin crime prevention and drug awareness measures. Prior to lodging this application, Bathams
met with the Police Licensing Officer to discuss the application in order to develop and maintain a good relationship from

the oufset.

¢} Public safety

@ Qusern's Printar and Controtler of HMSO 2608 P a g e 2 2



Agenda Iltem 4

Continued from previous page...

As stated above, the premises will be fitted with CCTV, cameras, not only does this work for a prevention of crime and
disorder, but also to ensure public safety. Bathams prides itself as being part of the community and regularly undertakes a
number of events with members of the community. Bathams regularly carries out weekly visits to all of its premises
throughout the West Midlands to ensure that they are well run and managed.

d} The prevention of public nuisance

The premises will operate with limited hours as applied for. The premises will not be a late night venue with music until the
eatly hours of the morning and will not be seeking any additional hours for Bank Holidays. The premises will be in keeping
with Bathams other
[...]
e Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Palladium House, 139-141 Worcester Road, Hagley, Stourbridge, Worcestershire DY9 0NW
	Appendix 1 - Application and Plans - Palladium House
	Appendix 2 - Conditions agreed with Police - Palladium House
	Appendix 3 Representatives from other parties - Palladium House




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

29TH MARCH 2017 AT 6.13 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), C. J. Spencer, S. P. Shannon and 
P.L. Thomas 
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. S. Alom and Ms. A. Scarce 
 
Also in attendance:  Mr. M. D. Batham, Applicant, Ms. S. Clover, 
Applicant’s Representative, Mr. W. Warburton, Mr A. Dickens, and Mr. D. 
Porter, local residents. 
 
 

16/16   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R.L. Dent be appointed Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman apologised to all those present for the late 
commencement of the meeting. 
 

17/16   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

18/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

19/16   PROCEDURE 
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing.  Members of the Sub-Committee 
and officers present gave brief introductions to the applicant and to the 
‘other parties’, so that no person who may be in a position to influence 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present and explained that Councillor 
P. Thomas was in attendance to observe the Hearing. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the applicant and ‘other parties’ gave a 
brief introduction. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
29th March 2017 

- 2 - 

20/16   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
PALLADIUM HOUSE, 139-141 WORCESTER ROAD, HAGLEY, 
STOURBRIDGE, WORCESTERSHIRE DY9 0NW 
 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence, submitted by Batham (Delph) Limited, in respect of 
Palladium House, 139-141 Worcester Road, Hagley, Stourbridge, 
Worcestershire, DY9 0NW. 
 
The application was subject to a Hearing in light of representations 
received from members of the public.  The basis of their representations 
was on the grounds of Crime and Disorder, Public Nuisance and Public 
safety. 
 
It was confirmed that two Members of the Sub-Committee had 
conducted a site visit, an unannounced visit to the site for which the 
application had been submitted. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing) Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in so doing drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph 2.4 of the report which detailed the hours being sought by the 
applicant for licensable activities, as follows:- 
 

Activity Days From 
 

To Indoors/ 

Outdoors 
Performance of Dance Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 Indoors 
Performance of Dance Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 Indoors 
Performance of Dance Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00 Indoors 
Performance of Live Music Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 Indoors 
Performance of Live Music Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 Indoors 
Performance of Live Music Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00 Indoors 
Playing of Recorded Music Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 Indoors 
Playing of Recorded Music Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 Indoors 
Playing of Recorded Music Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00 Indoors 
Sale of Alcohol Saturday 11:00 - 00:00  
Sale of Alcohol Sunday 12:00 - 22:30  
Sale of Alcohol Monday to Friday 11:00 - 23:00  

 
Members were further informed that 13 representations have been 
received from Members of the public as detailed at Appendix 2 to the 
report.  Officers were unable to mediate on this occasion.  No 
representations had been received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant’s Legal Representative, 
Ms. S. Clover then put forward her case in support of the application. 
 
Ms. Clover thanked the Sub-Committee for its time and explained that 
she was here to make representations on behalf of Batham (Delph) 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
29th March 2017 

- 3 - 

Limited and Mr. M.D. Batham.  It was confirmed that this was a new 
premises application, which had not been licensed before as the building 
was previously offices and planning permission had recently been 
agreed in respect of a change of use.  Whilst it was accepted that under 
current legislation the two applications needed to be considered 
separately, it was highlighted that the issue of parking and deliveries to 
the premises had been addressed within the planning consent. 
 
Batham (Delph) Limited was a family run business which was 
established in 1877, being in existence for five generations and was an 
experienced operator currently run by two brothers.  They had nine 
premises throughout the West Midlands, all of which were traditional, 
family run pubs and were overseen and managed by experienced 
publican brothers, with other members of the family working in the 
business. Bathams operated traditional pubs and prided itself as being 
part of the community which included undertaking events in the past with 
local residents to raise money for charity.  The new premises would be 
in keeping with the other Bathams’ premises.  The Sub-Committee were 
reminded that no representations had been received from the 
Responsible Authorities and that the applicant had agreed some 
conditions with West Mercia Police during the mediation period.   
 
In order to mitigate residents’ concerns it was highlighted that the 
applicant was happy to amend the Operating Schedule to a Challenge 
25 Policy in place of the Challenge 21 Policy as this was in place at its 
other premises.  IT was also highlighted that the manager would be 
living in accommodation provided above the premises.  Mr. Batham, the 
Designated Premises Supervisor, also commented that he lived within a 
2 mile radius of the premises and was willing to provide residents with 
his contact details and the assurance that he would address any 
complaints directly wherever possible.  The applicant also explained that 
the playing of live music or holding celebrations would be minimal 
(perhaps four or five times a year) and would be restricted to inside the 
premises.  The music played on a daily basis would be restricted to 
background music and would not be heard outside of the building.  
There would be a ventilation system installed which would mean doors 
and windows would not be opened to allow sound to travel outside of the 
building.  
 
Following the presentation of the case in support of the application Ms. 
Clover and Mr. Batham responded to a number of points of clarification 
from Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Warburton, Mr. Dickens and Mr. 
Porter, who had all submitted an objection on the grounds of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Nuisance and Public safety, addressed the Sub-
Committee. 
 
Mr. Warburton raised concerns in respect of, why if the premises would 
be run as a “public house” there was a need for the extended license 
and whether there would be a sports screen at the premises.  Mr. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
29th March 2017 

- 4 - 

Batham responded that special events would be limited in number as 
previously stated and that there would be a screen within the premises, 
but this would not extend to the outside.  
 
Mr. Porter questioned the noise from outside of the premises and the 
extent to which the glass shield would prevent noise from being heard 
across the road and how any noise disturbance could be controlled in a 
professional manner.  Mr. Batham reiterated that he was happy for 
residents who were concerned to have his contact details and he would 
arrange for suitable signage to be displayed to remind customers.  There 
would also be a manager living on the premises who residents could 
speak to if necessary. 
 
Mr. Dickens believed that controlling the outside area was key together 
with keeping the music inside the premises.  Mr. Batham confirmed that 
there would be no amplified music on a regular basis and the doors and 
windows would not be opened.  Residents were assured that there 
would be a fully trained manager on site at all times.   
 
Whilst the three residents were reassured by the representations made 
during the Hearing concerns remained in respect of the impact a further 
licensed premises would have on the area in light of the problems which 
were already faced by them on a regular basis.  The residents advised 
that there had been a complete change of atmosphere in the village as a 
result of this and their aim was to ensure it was restored to how it used 
to be and to ensure the safety of those residents affected and were not 
convinced that there was any way of applying and enforcing the 
regulations and conditions to a licence.  
 
The Chairman explained to the residents that although she sympathised 
with the issues that had been experienced with other licensed premises 
in the vicinity and whilst sympathetic the Sub-Committee was unable to 
give any weight to representation relating to any other premises when 
making its decision.  It was also clarified that although planning 
permission had been granted, that of a licence had not been. 
 
The applicant and his representative were given the opportunity to sum 
up and in so doing Ms. Clover reiterated the position in respect of the 
planning permission and granting of a licence, together with the review 
process which could be applied should any licence and conditions 
attached to it not be adhered to.  It was highlighted that whilst there were 
a number of objections to the proposed premises equally there had been 
support, particularly on social media and therefore the Sub-Committee 
needed to consider the application as a whole before making its 
decision. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed Members that they should 
consider the four licensing objectives and the written and oral 
representations as presented during the course of the Hearing.  She 
reminded Members that no representations had been received from any 
of the responsible authorities and that Members should address their 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
29th March 2017 

- 5 - 

minds only to those matters which were directly related to the applicant’s 
premises and disregard any reference to the issues experienced in 
respect of other licensed premises in the vicinity. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Members wold adjourn to consider the 
application and written notification of the decision would be forwarded to 
the parties within five working days. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.38 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

The Decision of the Sub-Committee was as follows: 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The licensing objectives set out on the Licensing Act 2003. 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 

 The Report presented by the Technical Officer, Licensing, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

 The application and oral representations made at the Hearing by 
the Applicant’s legal representative and Mr. Matthew Batham. 

 The written representation and in addition the oral representations 
made at the Hearing by Mr. Warburton, Mr. Dickens and Mr. 
Porter the objectors. 

 
The Sub-Committee has decided to grant the application for a premises 
licence relating to Palladium House, 139-141 Worcester Road, Hagley, 
Stourbridge Worcestershire in the following terms: 
 

1. As set out in the Operating Schedule with the following 
amendment, a Challenge 25 Policy in place of the Challenge 21 
Policy. 

and  
2. The conditions as set out and submitted by the Police and agreed 

with the applicant. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision are as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted and considered the written and oral 
representations made on behalf of the applicant. The Sub-Committee 
was impressed with the intended business plan and considered that 
the applicant had given careful consideration to the location of the 
premises and the concerns raised by those who lived nearby. The 
Sub-Committee considered the fact that this is a very well 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
29th March 2017 

- 6 - 

established family business with a proven record of good 
management to be significant in determining the likelihood of the 
licensing objections being met. 

 

 The Sub-Committee noted the applicant’s response to the objections 
raised and was satisfied that the concerns were taken seriously and 
that there was a genuine intention to work in harmony with those in 
the surrounding area. The Sub-Committee was further persuaded by 
the fact the Manager would be living on site and that Mr Batham, the 
Designated Premises Supervisor, resided a short distance away. The 
willingness of the applicant to make available his contact details and 
the assurance that he would address any complaints directly gave 
the Sub-Committee confidence that these premises would be well 
run and would operate within the spirit of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

 The Sub-Committee also considered it significant that having heard 
directly from the applicant that the three residents had felt “reassured 
“by the representations made during the hearing.  

 

 In considering the information submitted by the other parties, the 
Sub-Committee noted that no objections had been received from any 
of the Responsible Authorities. Furthermore the Sub-Committee gave 
significant weight to the conditions as proposed by the police who 
would have given due consideration to the application and the 
location of the premises. The Sub-Committee was entirely satisfied 
that the police had no concerns regarding the licensing of this 
premises. 

 

 The Sub-Committee noted the concerns raised by local residents 
with regards to other licensed premises in the vicinity and whilst   
sympathetic the Sub-Committee was unable to give any weight to 
representations relating to any other premises. 

 

 The Sub-Committee was also mindful of the review process that is 
available to anyone who is able to provide evidence that a licensed 
premises has failed to promote the licensing objectives. Whilst the 
Sub-Committee was confident that based on the representations 
submitted that this was unlikely to be necessary for this premises, it 
was nonetheless an available option should the operation of this 
premises fall short of the licensing objectives. 

 
The following legal advice was given: 

 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration. 
 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives. 

 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the premises under consideration and only those matters 
that fall under the Licensing Sub-Committee’s jurisdiction.  



Licensing Sub-Committee 
29th March 2017 

- 7 - 

 

 The Sub-Committee should disregard references made to other 
licensed premises and not be influenced by any representations or 
comments that were not directly attributed to the applicant’s 
premises.  

 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision is received by the Applicant. 
 
 


